Credit to customers - 28 717 289 934 415 6 117 164 22 391 505 42 390 815 44 785 966 7 262 245 152 599 399

- 49 756 054 45 898 905 25 877 155 58 839 905 83 977 114 82 151 716 7 262 245 353 763 094

Liabilities

Deposits from central
banks and other credit
institutions

(1 121 988) (4 027 129) (3 522 906) (2 395 287) - - - - (11 067 310)

Customer deposits and
other loans

(22 345 253) (40 827 687) (26 205 107) (83 798 206) (7 692 516) (5 954 670) (4 403 071) - (191 226 510)

Subordinated liabilities - - - - (19 653 364) - (7 924 548) - (27 577 912)

(23 467 241) (44 854 816) (29 728 013) (86 193 493) (27 345 880) (5 954 670) (12 327 619) - (229 871 732)

(23 467 241) 4 901 238 16 170 892 (60 316 338) 31 494 025 78 022 444 69 824 097 7 262 245 123 891 362

Annual Report 2021

87www.bni.ao

Sensitivity to the balance sheet interest rate risk, by currency, is calculated by the difference between the current value of the
interest rate mismatch discounted at market interest rates and the discounted value of the same cash flows simulating parallel
displacements of the market interest rate curve.

As at 31 December 2021 and 2020, the analysis of financial instruments’ sensitivity to interest rate variations has the following
breakdown:

(thousands of kwanzas)

31-12-2021 -200bp -100bp -50bp +50bp +100bp +200bp

Assets

Investments in central banks and other credit institutions (36 473) (18 236) (9 118) 9 118 18 236 36 473

Investments at amortised cost (109 761) (54 881) (27 440) 27 440 54 881 109 761

Credit to customers (60 786) (30 393) (15 197) 15 197 30 393 60 786

( 207 020) ( 103 510) ( 51 755)  51 755  103 510  207 020

Liabilities

Deposits from central banks and other credit institutions 129 342 64 671 32 335 (32 335) (64 671) (129 342)

Customer deposits and other loans - 19 322 9 661 (9 661) (19 322) -

Subordinated liabilities 5 397 2 699 1 349 (1 349) (2 699) (5 397)

 134 739  86 692  43 345 ( 43 345) ( 86 692) ( 134 739)

(72 281) (16 818) (8 410) 8 410 16 818 72 281

(thousands of kwanzas)

31-12-2020 -200bp -100bp -50bp +50bp +100bp +200bp

Assets

Investments in central banks and other credit institutions (56 224) (28 112) (14 056) 14 056 28 112 56 224

Investments at amortised cost (93 905) (46 953) (23 476) 23 476 46 953 93 905

Credit to customers (97 721) (48 860) (24 430) 24 430 48 860 97 721

(247 850) (123 925) (61 962) 61 962 123 925 247 850

Liabilities

Deposits from central banks and other credit institutions 155 312 77 656 38 828 (38 828) (77 656) (155 312)

Customer deposits and other loans - 9 516 4 758 (4 758) (9 516) -

Subordinated liabilities 22 141 11 071 5 535 (5 535) (11 071) (22 141)

177 453 98 243 49 121 (49 121) (98 243) (177 453)

(70 397) (25 682) (12 841) 12 841 25 682 70 397

As at 31 December 2021 and 2020, financial instruments by currency have the following breakdown:

Annual Report 2021

88www.bni.ao

(thousands of kwanzas)

31-12-2021 Kwanza
Indexed to the

US dollar
United States

Dollar Euro
Other

currency Total

Assets

Cash and deposits at central banks 14 448 139 - 14 132 253 1 647 859 104 207 30 332 458

Cash and deposits at other credit institutions 3 601 904 - 8 707 046 4 448 362 93 794 16 851 106

Investments in central banks and other credit institutions 7 322 321 - 34 505 760 3 774 090 - 45 602 171

Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss 24 617 258 - - - - 24 617 258

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income 601 593 - - - - 601 593

Investments at amortised cost 6 514 121 49 875 451 19 592 981 - - 75 982 553

Credit to customers 104 899 832 22 482 871 8 492 836 1 325 787 - 137 201 326

Non-current assets held for sale 2 620 586 - - 15 136 667 - 17 757 253

Other assets 3 595 776 - 1 309 901 588 - 4 498 673

168 221 530 72 358 322 85 432 185 27 234 353 198 001 353 444 391

Liabilities

Deposits from central banks and other credit institutions (10 926 142) - (14 228 855) (1 159 265) - (26 314 262)

Customer deposits and other loans (159 968 557) (9 523 180) (87 687 558) (24 302 107) (9 051) (281 490 453)

Subordinated liabilities - (6 746 747) - - - (6 746 747)

Other liabilities (7 937 280) - (9 886) (5 915 295) (1 419) (13 863 880)

(178 831 979) (16 269 927) (101 926 299) (31 376 667) (10 470) (328 415 342)

(10 610 449) 56 088 395 (16 494 114) (4 142 314) 187 531 25 029 049

(thousands of kwanzas)

31-12-2020 Kwanza
Indexed to the

US dollar
United States

Dollar Euro
Other

currency Total

Assets

Cash and deposits at central banks 16 714 174 - 9 993 057 2 506 182 152 804 29 366 217

Cash and deposits at other credit institutions 2 485 926 - 5 503 541 5 240 881 30 009 13 260 357

Investments in central banks and other credit institutions 1 208 998 - 15 522 462 53 548 947 - 70 280 407

Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss 5 994 417 - - - - 5 994 417

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income 469 565 - - - - 469 565

Investments at amortised cost 13 947 083 83 446 579 24 757 016 - - 122 150 678

Credit to customers 114 851 310 - 9 927 867 1 747 605 - 126 526 782

Non-current assets held for sale 4 400 481 - - 20 161 044 - 24 561 525

Other assets 7 251 903 - 7 182 708 4 751 131 - 19 185 742

167 323 857 83 446 579 72 886 651 87 955 790 182 813 411 795 690

Liabilities

Deposits from central banks and other credit institutions (1 940 588) - (6 707 390) (5 146 420) (48 000) (13 842 398)

Customer deposits and other loans (109 098 098) (42 373 972) (158 075 420) (34 718 929) (11 657) (344 278 076)

Subordinated liabilities - (27 676 556) - - - (27 676 556)

Other liabilities (17 665 344) - (156 479) (765 455) (1 696) (18 588 974)

(128 704 030) (70 050 528) (164 939 289) (40 630 804) (61 353) (404 386 004)

38 619 827 13 396 051 (92 052 638) 47 324 986 121 460 7 409 686

Annual Report 2021

89www.bni.ao

(thousands of kwanzas)

31-12-2021 -20% -10% -5% 5% 10% 20%

United States Dollar (3 720 693) (1 860 347) (930 173) 930 173 1 860 347 3 720 693

Euro 3 323 025 1 661 513 830 756 (830 756) (1 661 513) (3 323 025)

Other 37 507 18 753 9 377 (9 377) (18 753) (37 507)

(360 161) (180 081) (90 040) 90 040 180 081 360 161

The analysis of the sensitivity of financial instruments’ equity value to exchange rate variations is presented without considering
financial instruments indexed to foreign currency and considering financial instruments indexed to foreign currency. 

As at 31 December 2021 and 2020, the analysis of the sensitivity of financial instruments’ equity value to exchange rate variations,
not considering financial instruments indexed to foreign currency, has the following breakdown:

(thousands of kwanzas)

31-12-2020 -20% -10% -5% 5% 10% 20%

United States Dollar 1 663 704 831 852 415 926 (415 926) (831 852) (1 663 704)

Euro 4 477 594 2 238 797 1 119 399 (1 119 399) (2 238 797) (4 477 594)

Other (24 611) (12 306) (6 153) 6 153 12 306 24 611

6 116 687 3 058 343 1 529 172 (1 529 172) (3 058 343) (6 116 687)

As at 31 December 2021 and 2020, the analysis of the sensitivity of financial instruments’ equity value to exchange rate variations,
considering financial instruments indexed to foreign currency, has the following breakdown:

(thousands of kwanzas)

31-12-2021 -20% -10% -5% 5% 10% 20%

United States Dollar 5 936 843 2 968 421 1 484 211 (1 484 211) (2 968 421) (5 936 843)

Euro 3 323 025 1 661 513 830 756 (830 756) (1 661 513) (3 323 025)

Other 37 507 18 753 9 377 (9 377) (18 753) (37 507)

9 297 375 4 648 687 2 324 344 (2 324 344) (4 648 687) (9 297 375)

(thousands of kwanzas)

31-12-2020 -20% -10% -5% 5% 10% 20%

United States Dollar (471 046) (235 523) (117 762) 117 762 235 523 471 046

Euro 4 477 594 2 238 797 1 119 399 (1 119 399) (2 238 797) (4 477 594)

Other (24 631) (12 316) (6 158) 6 158 12 316 24 631

3 981 917 1 990 958 995 479 (995 479) (1 990 958) (3 981 917)

Annual Report 2021

90www.bni.ao

NOT3 39
COVID-19 PANDEMIC

In March 2020, the spread of the new coronavirus (“COVID-19”) was declared a pandemic by the World Health Organisation, and
significantly affected the world and Angolan economies.

With regard to the public health pandemic associated with the new COVID-19 virus, the Bank’s Board of Directors defined a
Contingency Plan aimed at preventing and mitigating the risks associated with the spread of the virus. This plan determines
the adoption of the following measures: to ensure the life, health and safety of employees through the provision of preventive